as Dunn Avenue, at Braddock Road, as indicated in attached  Exhibit “A” and

2. The Department is fee simple owner of SR 104, and the Project is located on or within the
SR 104 right of way (“Department Property”); and

3. The Participant has agreed to allocate funds in the amount of Four Million-Two Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($4,200,000.00) to help fund the Improvements, as outlined in Exhibit
“B”; and

4. A copy of the Participant’s letter of intent authorizing funding for the Project is attached as
Exhibit “C”;

NOW, THEREFORE, with full knowledge and understanding of the laws governing the subject

[...]

Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the 
employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term. 

4. FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

A. The Participant’s funding obligation pursuant to this Agreement shall be in the amount of Four Million-
Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,200,000.00) (“Participant Funds”).

B. The Participant Funds shall be paid to the Department in a lump sum payment pursuant and via the

Project Number 209142-5-32,43,4B,52-62-01  The Participant shall remit the Participant Funds during
the fiscal year 2024-2025 at least fourteen (14) calendar days prior to the Department’s advertising the